PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of December 31, 2006

PA DOC Monthly Population v. Capacity

Total Operational Percent
Institution Bed of
Institution Population Capacity Capacity

Albion 2,312 1,900 121.7

Cambridge Springs 984 894 110.1

Camp Hill 3,346 2,900 1154

Chester 1,173 1,150 102.0

| Coal Township 1,860 1,600 116.3

N Cresson 1,312 1,200 109.3

S Dallas 2,095 1,750 119.7

T  Fayette 2,031 1,914 106.1

| Forest 2,076 1,980 104.8

T Frackville 1,079 900 119.9

U  Graterford 2,931 2,744 106.8

T  Greene 1,929 1,823 105.8

| Greensburg 894 800 111.8

O Houtzdale 2,336 1,900 122.9

N Huntingdon 2,144 1,700 126.1

S Laurel Highlands 993 889 111.7

Mahanoy 2,318 1,900 122.0

Mercer 1,095 900 121.7

Muncy 1,143 1,148 99.6

Pine Grove 677 659 102.7

Quehanna Boot Camp 308 462 66.7

Retreat 873 806 108.3

Rockview 2,095 1,700 123.2

Smithfield 1,214 1,000 121.4

Somerset 2,320 1,900 1221

Waymart* 1,389 1,339 97.5

CCC - Eastern** 133 183 721

CCC's :CCC - Central** 190 315 60.3

CCC - Western** 156 191 81.7
Contract: Contract Facility-Eastern** 510 - -- -
Facilities Contract Facility-Central** 269 -« - -
Contract Facility-Western** 168  -- --
Federal ‘Federal Prisons 12 - =

Total DOC Total 44,365 38,547 114.9

*SCIl Waymart Population includes 84 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center
and is not included in the percent of capacity of SCI Waymart.
** Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population.
Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants
December 31, 2006

As of May 31, 2004, the Department began reporting “Operational Bed Capacity”, which represents the optimal number of inmates that each facility can house based on
a number of factors. In addition to cell size and security level, "Operational Bed Capacity" takes into consideration availability of inmate employment or programming,
support services, and facility infrastructure. Prior capacity ratings were based soley on the physical characertisitcs of the cells (i.e., cell size and security level). This is
not a change in how the Department operates. It is rather a change in how the Department assesses capacity with respect to quality of life and safety for both staff and

inmates.
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Physically Present Population Breakdown

Restricted ' Restricted Mental Thera. Res. Sub.: Diagnostic : Special DOC
General Housing = Housing = Health Comm. Abuse Trt. Classification: Needs Physically

Institution Population AC DC Units TC RSAT Unit Unit Infirmary Present Total
Albion 2,000 14 76 0 56 0 0 112 14 2,272
Cambridge Springs 896 13 0 0 60 0 0 0 2 971
Camp Hill 999 40 112 0 0 0 2049 62 8 3,270
Chester 666 2 3 0 492 0 0 0 6 1,169
Coal Township 1,535 34 84 0 60 0 0 110 8 1,831
Cresson 1,074 13 28 6 58 0 0 122 3 1,304
Dallas 1,785 22 92 0 78 0 0 84 19 2,080
Fayette 1,654 61 108 0 63 0 0 124 6 2,016
Forest 1,858 31 73 0 60 0 0 0 9 2,031
Frackville 880 16 54 7 60 0 0 56 0 1,073
Graterford 1,883 24 218 15 50 0 656 20 14 2,880
Greene 1,414 335 119 0 0 0 11 0 6 1,885
Greensburg 772 13 23 0 50 0 0 27 0 885
Houtzdale 1,984 17 105 0 60 0 0 113 8 2,287
Huntingdon 1,752 65 146 0 37 0 0 131 0 2,131
Laurel Highlands 877 6 4 0 0 0 103 0 990
Mahanoy 2,055 53 62 0 0 0 120 8 2,298
Mercer 1,002 13 15 0 55 0 0 0 2 1,087
Muncy 669 27 40 5 46 0 256 67 20 1,130
Pine Grove 609 12 40 0 0 0 0 661
Quehanna Boot Camp 308 0 0 0 0 0 0 308
Retreat 783 6 19 0 32 0 0 22 0 862
Rockview 1,813 23 71 8 60 0 0 89 5 2,069
Smithfield 1,077 16 63 0 0 0 38 7 1,201
Somerset 2,070 0 106 0 0 0 108 7 2,291
Waymart* 1,101 19 18 84 75 0 0 87 2 1,386
CCC - Eastern** 133 - == - == = = - = 133
CCC - Central** 190 -- - -- - -- - -- -- 190
CCC - Western** 156 -- == - = == -= == = 156
Contract Facility-Eastern** 510 -- - -- - -- - -- -- 510
Contract Facility-Central** 269 - we < w0 % » = 5 269
Contract Facility-Western** 168 -- -- - - - - - - 168
Federal Prisons 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
DOC Total 34,954 875 1679 125 1452 0 2972 1595 154 43,806

*SCI Waymart Population includes 84 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center

** Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants December 31, 2006



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of December 31, 2006

PA DOC Monthly Population Summary

DOC In Authorized Total
Physically On Local Temporary Institution
Institution Present Total Furlough Hospital Absence Population
Albion 2,272 0 0 40 2,312
Cambridge Springs 971 0 0 13 984
Camp Hill 3,270 0 0 76 3,346
Chester 1,169 0 0 4 1,173
Coal Township 1,831 0 0 29 1,860
Cresson 1,304 0 1 7 1,312
Dallas 2,080 0 0 15 2,095
Fayette 2,016 0 0 15 2,031
Forest 2,031 0 1 44 2,076
Frackville 1,073 0 0 6 1,079
Graterford 2,880 0 1 50 2,931
Greene 1,885 0 0 44 1,929
Greensburg 885 0 1 8 894
Houtzdale 2,287 0 0 49 2,336
Huntingdon 2,131 0 1 12 2,144
Laurel Highlands 990 0 1 2 993
Mahanoy 2,298 0 1 19 2,318
Mercer 1,087 0 0 8 1,095
Muncy 1,130 0 0 13 1,143
Pine Grove 661 0 0 16 677
Quehanna Boot Camp 308 0 0 0 308
Retreat 862 0 0 11 873
Rockview 2,069 0 1 25 2,095
Smithfield 1,201 0 0 13 1,214
Somerset 2,291 0 0 29 2,320
Waymart 1,386 0 1 2 1,389
CCC - Eastern** 133 - == == 133
CCC - Central** 190 -- - - 190
CCC - Western** 156 -- == -- 156
Contract Facility-Eastern** 510 -- - -- 510
Contract Facility-Central** 269 -- = o 269
Contract Facility-Western** 168 -- - -- 168
Federal Prisons 12 0 0 0 12
DOC Total 43,806 0 9 550 44,365

** Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants
December 31, 2006



Institution
Albion
Cambridge Springs
Camp Hill
Chester
Coal Township
Cresson
Dallas
Fayette
Forest
Frackville
Graterford
Greene
Greensburg
Houtzdale
Huntingdon
Laurel Highlands
Mahanoy
Mercer
Muncy
Pine Grove
Quehanna Boot Camp
Retreat
Rockview
Smithfield
Somerset
Waymart
SCI Total
CCC - Eastern
CCC - Central
CCC - Western
CCC Total**
Contract Facilities**
Federal Prisons

DOC Total

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Current
Month

2,312
984
3,346
1,173
1,860
1,312
2,095
2,031
2,076
1,079
2,931
1,929
894
2,336
2,144
993
2,318
1,095
1,143
677
308
873
2,095
1,214
2,320
1,389
42,927
133
190
156
479
947
12

44,365

MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT

As Of December 31, 2006

PA DOC POPULATION CHANGE

One Month

Prior
2,266
983
3,236
1,179
1,845
1,313
2,097
2,024
2,070
1,080
2,777
1,929
896
2,341
2,119
996
2,291
1,112
1,096
667
289
878
2,085
1,206
2,298
1,390
42,463
136
197
151
484
928
12

43,887

One Month
Increase/Decrease
46
1
110
-6
15

0
478

One Year

Prior
2,255
912
3,335
1,149
1,855
1,339
1,959
1,931
1,834
1,085
3,181
1,870
890
2,266
2,046
895
2,230
1,026
1,035
633
251
865
1,973
1,203
2,206
1,356
41,580
120
133
114
367
488
11

42,446

One Year
Increase/Decrease
57
72
11
24

108
44
57

122
11
114
33
1347
13
57
42
112
459

1919

** Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants

One Year
% Change
25
7.9
0.3
21
0.3
-2.0
6.9
5.2
13.2
-0.6
-7.9
3.2
0.4
3.1
48
10.9
3.9
6.7
104
7.0
22.7
0.9
6.2
0.9
5.2
2.4
3.2
10.8
429
36.8
305
94.1
9.1

45

December 31, 2006



