	PA DOC N	Ionthly Populat	tion v. Capacity	<b>y</b>	
		Total	Operational	Percent of	
	_	Institution	Bed		
	Institution	Population	Capacity	Capacity	
	Albion	2,312	1,900	121.7	
	Cambridge Springs	984	894	110.1	
	Camp Hill	3,346	2,900	115.4	
	Chester	1,173	1,150	102.0	
I	Coal Township	1,860	1,600	116.3	
N	Cresson	1,312	1,200	109.3	
$\mathbf{S}$	Dallas	2,095	1,750	119.7	
T	Fayette	2,031	1,914	106.1	
I	Forest	2,076	1,980	104.8	
T	Frackville	1,079	900	119.9	
U	Graterford	2,931	2,744	106.8	
Т	Greene	1,929	1,823	105.8	
I	Greensburg	894	800	111.8	
O	Houtzdale	2,336	1,900	122.9	
N	Huntingdon	2,144	1,700	126.1	
$\mathbf{S}$	Laurel Highlands	993	889	111.7	
	Mahanoy	2,318	1,900	122.0	
	Mercer	1,095	900	121.7	
	Muncy	1,143	1,148	99.6	
	Pine Grove	677	659	102.7	
	Quehanna Boot Camp	308	462	66.7	
	Retreat	873	806	108.3	
	Rockview	2,095	1,700	123.2	
	Smithfield	1,214	1,000	121.4	
	Somerset	2,320	1,900	122.1	
	Waymart*	1,389	1,339	97.5	
CCC's	CCC - Eastern**	133	183	72.7	
	CCC - Central**	190	315	60.3	
	CCC - Western**	156	191	81.7	
Contract	Contract Facility-Eastern**	510			
Facilities	Contract Facility-Central**	269			
	Contract Facility-Western**	168			
Federal	Federal Prisons	12	H#		
	DOC Total	44,365	38,547	114.9	

<sup>\*</sup>SCI Waymart Population includes 84 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center

and is not included in the percent of capacity of SCI Waymart.

**December 31, 2006** 

As of May 31, 2004, the Department began reporting "Operational Bed Capacity", which represents the optimal number of inmates that each facility can house based on a number of factors. In addition to cell size and security level, "Operational Bed Capacity" takes into consideration availability of inmate employment or programming, support services, and facility infrastructure. Prior capacity ratings were based soley on the physical characertisits of the cells (i.e., cell size and security level). This is not a change in how the Department operates. It is rather a change in how the Department assesses capacity with respect to quality of life and safety for both staff and inmates.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population. Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants

**Physically Present Population Breakdown Restricted Restricted Mental** Thera. Res. Sub. Diagnostic **Special** DOC Housing Housing Health Comm. Abuse Trt. Classification General Needs Physically Institution Units **RSAT** Unit **Population**  $\mathbf{AC}$ DC TC Unit Infirmary **Present Total** Albion 2,000 2,272 Cambridge Springs Camp Hill 3,270 Chester 1,169 Coal Township 1,535 1,831 1,074 1,304 Cresson 1,785 **Dallas** 2,080 Fayette 1,654 2,016 Forest 1,858 2,031 Frackville 1,073 Graterford 1,883 2,880 Greene 1,414 1,885 Greensburg Houtzdale 1,984 O 2,287 1,752 Huntingdon 2,131 Laurel Highlands 2.055 2,298 Mahanoy 1,002 1,087 Mercer Muncy 1,130 Pine Grove Quehanna Boot Camp Retreat Rockview 1,813 2,069 Smithfield 1,077 A 1,201 2,070 2,291 Somerset Waymart\* 1,101 1,386 CCC - Eastern\*\* CCC - Central\*\* CCC - Western\*\* Contract Facility-Eastern\*\* Contract Facility-Central\*\* Contract Facility-Western\*\* **Federal Prisons** 

34,954

DOC Total

43,806

<sup>\*</sup>SCI Waymart Population includes 84 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population.

	PA DOC Mont	thly Populatio	n Summary		
Institution	DOC Physically Present Total	On Furlough	In Local Hospital	Authorized Temporary Absence	Total Institution Population
Albion	2,272	0	0	40	2,312
Cambridge Springs	971	0	0	13	984
Camp Hill	3,270	0	0	76	3,346
Chester	1,169	0	0	4	1,173
Coal Township	1,831	0	0	29	1,860
Cresson	1,304	0	1	7	1,312
Dallas	2,080	0	0	15	2,095
Fayette	2,016	0	0	15	2,031
Forest	2,031	0	1	44	2,076
Frackville	1,073	0	0	6	1,079
Graterford	2,880	0	1	50	2,931
Greene	1,885	0	0	44	1,929
Greensburg	885	0	1	8	894
Houtzdale	2,287	0	0	49	2,336
Huntingdon	2,131	0	1	12	2,144
Laurel Highlands	990	0	1	2	993
Mahanoy	2,298	0	1	19	2,318
Mercer	1,087	0	0	8	1,095
Muncy	1,130	0	0	13	1,143
Pine Grove	661	0	0	16	677
Quehanna Boot Camp	308	0	0	0	308
Retreat	862	0	0	11	873
Rockview	2,069	0	1	25	2,095
Smithfield	1,201	0	0	13	1,214
Somerset	2,291	0	0	29	2,320
Waymart	1,386	0	1	2	1,389
CCC - Eastern**	133		-		133
CCC - Central**	190		-		190
CCC - Western**	156		-		156
Contract Facility-Eastern**	510		-		510
Contract Facility-Central**	269	-	-		269
Contract Facility-Western**	168		-		168
Federal Prisons	12	0	0	0	12
DOC Total	43,806	0	9	550	44,365

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population.

T4:4	Current	One Month	One Month	One Year	One Year	One Year
Institution	Month	Prior	Increase/Decrease	Prior	Increase/Decrease	% Change
Albion	2,312	2,266	46	2,255	57	2.5
Cambridge Springs	984	983	1	912	72	7.9
Camp Hill	3,346	3,236	110	3,335	11	0.3
Chester	1,173	1,179	-6	1,149	24	2.1
Coal Township	1,860	1,845	15	1,855	5	0.3
Cresson	1,312	1,313	-1	1,339	-27	-2.0
Dallas	2,095	2,097	-2	1,959	136	6.9
Fayette	2,031	2,024	7	1,931	100	5.2
Forest	2,076	2,070	6	1,834	242	13.2
Frackville	1,079	1,080	-1	1,085	-6	-0.6
Graterford	2,931	2,777	154	3,181	-250	-7.9
Greene	1,929	1,929	0	1,870	59	3.2
Greensburg	894	896	-2	890	4	0.4
Houtzdale	2,336	2,341	-5	2,266	70	3.1
Huntingdon	2,144	2,119	25	2,046	98	4.8
Laurel Highlands	993	996	-3	895	98	10.9
Mahanoy	2,318	2,291	27	2,230	88	3.9
Mercer	1,095	1,112	-17	1,026	69	6.7
Muncy	1,143	1,096	47	1,035	108	10.4
Pine Grove	677	667	10	633	44	7.0
Quehanna Boot Camp	308	289	19	251	57	22.7
Retreat	873	878	-5	865	8	0.9
Rockview	2,095	2,085	10	1,973	122	6.2
Smithfield	1,214	1,206	8	1,203	11	0.9
Somerset	2,320	2,298	22	2,206	114	5.2
Waymart	1,389	1,390	-1	1,356	33	2.4
SCI Total	42,927	42,463	464	41,580	1347	3.2
CCC - Eastern	133	136	-3	120	13	10.8
CCC - Central	190	197	-7	133	57	42.9
CCC - Western	156	151	5	114	42	36.8
CCC Total**	479	484	-5	367	112	30.5
Contract Facilities**	947	928	19	488	459	94.1
Federal Prisons	12	12	0	11	1	9.1
DOC Total	44,365	43,887	478	42,446	1919	4.5

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include the 1,245 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 440 halfway back population.